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strengthened permit system only to [GM] wheat,”  the CFS says. “Many other crops pose equal or greater risks of
escape, as evidenced by many episodes in which regulated [GM] crops other than wheat have been detected in
conventional supplies or become established in natural areas.”

The group, a vocal critic GMOs, suggests that the APHIS may be on shaky legal ground if it only changes
requirements for GM wheat field trials. Singling out GM wheat for permits while allowing other GM crop
field trials “to proceed under the less stringent notification procedure is arbitrary and capricious in violation
of the Administrative Procedure Act,” according to the CFS. “If APHIS has determined that risk or history of
contamination is a sufficient basis to categorically require permits for a certain regulated article, it must apply that
rationale equally to all regulated articles and require permits for other crops that present the same risks or have
the same history of contamination.”

The CFS also says that the APHIS should develop a post-commercialisation permit programme and “enact
a moratorium” on approval, planting and deregulation of any new GM crops until it updates its biotechnology
regulations.

quarters
BY DUNCAN POUPARD

Chinese company Zhejiang Wynca Chemical recorded sales of Yuan 5,721.5 million ($902.5 million at the current
rate) in the first nine months of 2015, a 3% decline year-on-year.

Chinese company Zhejiang Wynca Chemical recorded sales of Yuan 5,721.5 million ($902.5 million at the current
rate) in the first nine months of 2015, a 3% decline year-on-year. In 2014, agrochemicals accounted for over half
(51%) of the company’s total sales, which included those of organosilicone products. The company made an
operating loss of Yuan 151.7 million ($23.9 million) during this year’s nine-month period.

Isagro Q3 agchem sales up 14%
BY ROBERT BIRKETT

Italian agrochemical company Isagro (Milan) posted a 13.6% rise in agrochemical sales to €31.9 million ($35.2
million at the current rate) in the third quarter of 2015.

Italian agrochemical company Isagro (Milan) posted a 13.6% rise in agrochemical sales to €31.9 million ($35.2
million at the current rate) in the third quarter of 2015. That followed an 18% jump in the corresponding three
months last year, following the link up with Gowan in the US and Italy. Sales of all products rose by 10.2% to
€32.4 million ($35.7 million).

Third-quarter earnings jumped. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) more than
trebled to €2.9 million. This year’s profit amounted to almost 9% of sales, against less than 3% in last year’s
corresponding quarter. Operating losses turned to profit at some €579,000.

Nine months
Agrochemical sales rose by 15% to some $110.5 million in the first nine months. Combined sales rose by 11.8%
to €114.4 million. The major boost came from business in India and Italy.

EBITDA rose by a third to over €10 million, accounting for 9.1% of sales compared with 7.5% of sales in the same
period last year. EBIT more than trebled to €3.8 million.

Outlook
Isagro anticipates a hit to sales in the fourth quarter from various issues. It cites: weather conditions in Brazil and
the country’s financial and economic crisis for expected lower demand especially for fungicides; a “particularly
dry season” in western US states leading to increased stocking at distributor level; and an unfavourable monsoon
season in India, where the company distributes its own products through its subsidiary, Isagro Asia.

The company anticipates recovery in India next year, and in Brazil and the US more gradually over 2016-17. The
forecast for full-year sales has been downgraded to €150 million, and EBITDA of €12 million. That would amount
to a 4% sales increase on 2014, and a 14% rise in earnings.

However, Isagro maintains its “mid-term” revenues target of €200 million, based largely on investments already
finalised and initiatives under way. The company sets various provisos for the forecast, such as recovery in the
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Americas, commercial development in China and the Asia Pacific, the launch of new copper-based formulations,
and the supply of proprietary active ingredients based on agreed licensing deals.

Brazilian biopesticide market to
rise by over 15%

BY ROBERT BIRKETT

The Brazilian biopesticides market is to rise annually by over 15% “in the next few years”, according to a market
study in the country.

The Brazilian biopesticides market is to rise annually by over 15% “in the next few years”, according to a
market study in the country. Business newspaper Valor Economico reports on a study published by the
Brazilian association of biological control companies, the ABCBio, based on data from UK-based CPL Business
Consultants. It notes that from 2011 to 2014, the global market for biopesticides rose by an annual average of
15.3%. “The trend is no different in Brazil where the expectation is for sales to grow by [an annual] 15-20% in the
next few years,” it reportedly says.

ABCBio president Pedro Faria cites various factors for increasing use of such products: the high costs of
developing chemical pesticides; higher demands from society and national regulators for residue free food; the
alternating use of biopesticides and chemical products prolonging the effectiveness of the latter. He also notes
growers’ increasing adoption of IPM methods. “The major trend is of a harmonious co-existence of biopesticides
with chemical pesticides,” he believes. Since last year, biopesticides have been granted approvals against
specific pests allowing their use on various crops.

nine months
BY DUNCAN POUPARD

Chinese company Huapont Life Sciences, formerly Huapont-Nutrichem, has recorded a 25.6% increase in total
sales to Yuan 4,741.3 million ($747.9 million at the current rate) in the first nine months of 2015.

Chinese company Huapont Life Sciences, formerly Huapont-Nutrichem, has recorded a 25.6% increase in total
sales to Yuan 4,741.3 million ($747.9 million at the current rate) in the first nine months of 2015. The company did
not divulge agrochemical sales for the period, but agrochemicals made up some 71% of total sales (which include
pharmaceutical products) in the first half. Net profit for the first three quarters was up 60.1% to Yuan 590.6 million
($93.2 million). Beijing Nutrichem, a subsidiary of Huapont Life Sciences, was listed on China’s over-the-counter
securities market last month.

Isagro’s results (€ 000)

3rd qtr ended Sept 30th 2014 ($ 000)1 % change 2015 ($ 000)1

Sales 29,369 (32,443) +10.2 32,357 (35,743)

Agrochemicals 28,060 (30,997) +13.6 31,876 (35,212)

EBITDA2 798 (882) +262.8 2,895 (3,198)

EBIT3 [loss] [1,347 (1,488)] na 579 (640)

Nine months
Sales 102,303 (113,010) +11.8 114,425 (126,401)

Agrochemicals 96,046 (106,098) +15.0 110,464 (122,025)

EBITDA2 7,698 (8,503) +35.4 10,421 (11,512)

EBIT3 1,220 (1,348) +213.5 3,825 (4,225)
1 at the current rate; 2  earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation; 3 earnings before interest
and tax.
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